



\$~62

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 14978/2025**
VIDYA AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Dr.Monika Arora,
Mr.Subhrodeep Saha,
Ms.Anamika Thakur,
Mr.Prabhat Kumar, Advs.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents
Through: Mrs.Avnish Ahlawat, SC,
Ms.Aliza Alam, Mr.Mohnish
Sehrawat, Advs.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **25.09.2025**
CM APPLs. 61573-74/2025 (Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CM APPL. 61576/2025

2. This application seeks permission to file a lengthy synopsis and list of dates of more than five pages.

3. Having considered the contents of the application, the same is allowed. The lengthy synopsis and list of dates are taken on record.

4. The application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 14978/2025 & CM APPLs. 61572/2025, 61575/2025

5. Issue notice.

6. Notice is accepted by Mrs.Avnish Ahlawat, the learned counsel for the respondents.



7. Let a counter-affidavit be filed within a period of three weeks from today. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a week thereafter.

8. List on 13th November, 2025 along with W.P. (C) 8827/2025, titled ***Dimple Arora & Ors. v. Govt. of NCT of Delhi & Ors.***

9. In the meantime, in case the respondents decide to discontinue the services of the petitioners, they shall first obtain the prior approval of this Court.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

SEPTEMBER 25, 2025/Arya/DG